6
529Note 5
Note 4
Note 480
50 Ambient(Note 2)
 1.08
10
120
16
Moisture Senstivity Level 3
1   2   3   4
8    7   6   5
MCC
L120N10YA
Note:
1.
2.
Halogen free "Green” products are defined as those which contain <900ppm bromine,
<900ppm chlorine (<1500ppm total Br + Cl) and <1000ppm antimony compounds.
The value of RθJA is measured with the device mounted on 1 in 2 FR-4 board with
2oz. copper, in a still air environment with TJ=25°C.
3. Repetitive rating; pulse width limited by max. junction temperature.
4. PD is based on max. junction temperature, using junction-case thermal resistance.
5. VDD=50V, RG=25Ω, VG=10V,L=2mH.
TC=25°C
TC=100°C 75
4 8112023
6
10
10
1.0 2.5
60 3.2 4.0
10 3.2 4.0
120
20 2
1.8
50
51
440
1600
3
75
18
12
18
14
58
19
60 1
5 60
5
5
 3 60
0.9
4 8112023
Gate Resistance Rg f=1MHz, Open drain 0.9 Ω
3 64 8112023
0 1 4 5
0
80
160
240
320
400
VGS=4V
VGS=10V,8V,6V,5V
VGS=3V
D
ra
in
 C
ur
re
nt
 (A
)
2 3
Drain To Source Voltage (V)
Fig. 1 - Typical Output Characteristics
0
10
20
30
40
50
22 4 10
125℃
ID=60A
2
Gate To Source Voltage (V)
D
ra
in
-S
ou
rc
e
O
n-
R
es
is
ta
nc
e
(m
Ω
)
Fig. 3 - RDS(ON)—VGS
25℃
0 2 8 10
0
80
160
240
320
400
150°C
25°C
VDS=5V
D
ra
in
 C
ur
re
nt
 (A
)
4 6
Gate To Source Voltage (V)
Fig. 2 - Transfer Characteristics
0 01 02 08 90 100
1
10
100
1000
10000
Coss
Ciss
C
ap
ac
ita
nc
e
(p
F)
30 40 50 60 70
Drain To Source Voltage (V)
Fig. 5 - Capacitance Characteristics
Crss
0 30 60 90
0
2
4
6
8
VGS=10V
D
ra
in
-S
ou
rc
e
on
 R
es
is
ta
nc
e(
m
Ω
）
Drain Current(A)
Fig. 4 - RDS(ON)—ID
0 02 06 80
0
2
4
6
8
10
VDS=50V
ID=60A
G
at
e-
So
ur
ce
 V
ol
ta
ge
（
V)
04
Gate Charge(nC)
Fig. 6 - Gate Charge
4 64 8112023
-50 -25 0 100 125 150
0.2
0.4
0.6
0.8
1.0
1.2
1.4
1.6
1.8
2.0
2.2
VGS=10V
ID=60A
N
or
m
al
iz
ed
 O
n
R
es
is
ta
nc
e
25 50 75
Tj-Junction Temperature(°C)
Fig.8-Normalized On Resistance CharacteristicsFig.8-Normalized On Resistance Characteristics
-50 -25 0 100 125 150
0.4
0.6
0.8
1.0
1.2
1.4
ID=250uA
VG
S(
th
)-T
hr
es
ho
ld
 V
ol
ta
ge
 N
om
al
iz
ed
25 50 75
Tj-Junction Temperature (℃)
Fig. 7 - Nomalized Threshold Voltage
0.1
1
10
100
0.2 0.4 0.8 1.0
150℃
VGS=0V
25℃
0.6
Source To Drain Voltage (V)
So
ur
ce
 C
ur
re
nt
 (A
)
Fig.9 - IS—VSD
0 25 50 75 100 125 150
0
30
60
90
120
150
ID
-D
ra
in
 C
ur
re
nt
 (A
)
TC Temperature (℃)
Fig. 10 - Drain Current
0 25 50 75 100 125 150
0
30
60
90
120
150
Po
w
er
 D
is
si
pa
tio
n
 (W
)
TC Temperature (°C)
Fig.11-PD Dissipation
5 64 8112023
1E-6 1E-5 1E-4 0.01 0.1 1
1E-3
0.01
0.1
1
10
D=Ton/T
TJ,PK=TC+PdmꞏZθjCꞏRθjC
RθjC=1.08°C/W
In descending order
D=0.5,0.3, 0.2, 0.1, 0.05, 0.02, 0.01, single pulse
Zt
h(
J-
C
) N
or
m
al
iz
ed
 T
ra
ns
ie
nt
Th
er
m
al
 R
es
is
ta
nc
e
1E-3
Pulse Width (s)
Fig. 13 -Normalized Transient Thermal Impedance
Single Pulse
PDM
Ton
T
0.1 1 100 1000
0.1
1
10
100
1000
10us
100us
1us
RDS(on) Limited
TJ(MAX)=150℃
TA=25°C
Single Pulse
D
ra
in
 C
ur
re
nt
(A
)
10
Drain-Source Voltage (V)
Fig. 12 - Safe Operation Area
DC
6 6
Micro Commercial Components Corp
Micro Commercial Components
Corp
Micro Commercial Components Corp
4 8112023